0 8 pies micric (+

ORDINANCE NO.

Cx.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 20, PARKS AND RECREATION, OF THE ABILENE MUNICIPAL CODE; REPEALING CURRENT FEE SCHEDULE AND PROVIDING FOR NEW FEES FOR GOLF AND TENNIS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND A PENALTY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE auesting

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

repealed ions, of Chapter and Section 20-8, PART 1: That Ordinance No. 400, passed on second reading on October 10, 1968 20, Maxwell Parks Municipal Golf Course and Recreation, of the Abilene Municipal Code, are hereby 1 Membership Dues and Restrict-

and shall hereafter read as follows: Lessons, PART 2 Etc. of Chapter 20, Parks That Section 20-8, Golf and and Tennis Recreation, of the Abilene Municipal Code Fees and Terms For Concessions

## 20 - 8. Golf and Tennis Fees and Terms For Concessions and Lessons, Etc.

## (a) Maxwell Golf Course

- Weekday Green Fee -\$2.50
- Weekend & Holiday Green Fee - \$3.00
- 3 2 Weekend Reservation -\$1.00
- Annual Membership \$150, \$35 each additional family member
- Senior Citizen Membership (62 & over) -\$85 weekday only
- 65 (4) Concessions -10% of gross to city
- 3 Golf Cars - 15% gross to city
- 98 Pro Shop Sales 10% of gross to city
- 5% of gross to city

## 9 Rose Tennis Center

- Court Fee \$1.00 per 1-1/2 hrs
- 300 Family Membership - \$85
- (4) Junior Membership -Adult Membership - \$50 \$18
- Concessions 10% of gross to city
- 765 Pro Shop Sales - 10% of gross to city
- 5% of gross to

PART 3: That if any provision of any section of this ordinance shall be held

эd provisions of this ordinance, void or unconstitutional such holding shall in no way affect the validity which shall remain in full force and effect of the remaining

shall be punished by of this chapter PART 4: shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and That any a fine of not more person, firm or corporation violating any of the than Two Hundred Dollars upon conviction thereof, (\$200.00). provisions Each day

such violation shall continue, or be permitted to continue, shall be deemed a separate offense.

days after its publication in the newspaper as provided by Section 19 of the Charter PART 5: Said ordinance, being a penal ordinance, becomes effective ten (10)

of the City of Abilene, Texas.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING, this PASSED ON FIRST READING, this day of day of 1977.

A.D. 1977.

MAYOR ( Pro Tempore

ATTEST:

SECRETARY

APPROVED:

Hanes